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Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 108 of 22 November 2014 

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY ELECTIONS REGULATIONS 2014

Order made by the Electoral Supervisory Commission under regulation 6 of the National 

Assembly Elections Regulations, 2014

1. This Order may be cited as the National Assembly Elections Polling Stations Order, 

2014.

2. The  buildings  enumerated  in  the  Schedule  to  this  Order  shall  be  polling  stations 

respectively designated for each of the constituencies mentioned in the said Schedule.

Made by the Electoral Supervisory Commission on the 15th day of November 2014.

Y. Aboobaker, S.C., C. S. K.

Chairman

Electoral Supervisory Commission

-------------------------------

SCHEDULE

Constituency Polling Stations
1. Grand River North West and 

Port Louis West

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

Xavier Christian Barbe Government School

New Pailles Government School

Richelieu Government School

Pointe aux Sables Government School

J. M. Frank Richard State Secondary School

New La Tour Koenig Government School

La Tour Koenig Government School



8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Grand River North West Government School

Residence Vallijee Government School

Dr. James Burty David State Secondary School 

(Boys) 

Renganaden Seeneevassen Government School

MEDCO Cassis Secondary School

Dr. Edgar Millien Government School
2. Port Louis South and Port Louis 

Central

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

Raoul Rivet Government School 

Notre Dame de Bon Secours Roman Catholic 

Aided School

Renganaden Seeneevassen State Secondary 

School

Labourdonnais Government School

Guy Rozemont Government School

Surtee Soonnee Government School

St. Jean Baptiste de la Salle Roman Catholic 

Aided School

Notre Dame de la Paix Roman Catholic Aided 

School
3. Port Louis Maritime and

Port Louis East

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

Sir Abdool Razack Mohamed State Secondary

School

Villiers René Government School

Dr. Idrice A. Goumany Government School

Jean Lebrun Government School

Coeur Sacré de Jesus Roman Catholic Aided

School

St. Francois Xavier Roman Catholic Aided

School

Emmanuel Anquetil Government School

Abdool Rahman Abdool Government School

Jacques Le Chartier Government School

La Fourche Community Centre

Sainte Rita Government School

12. MEDCO Trinity Secondary School



4. Port Louis North and

Montagne Longue

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

 Nicolay Government School 

 La Briquetterie Government School

Pére Laval Roman Catholic Aided School

Elsie Prèle Government School

Port Louis North State Secondary School

Vallée des Prétres Government School

Chitrakoot Government School

Créve Coeur Government School

Mohabeer Foogooa Government School

Pandit Jagdish Sharma Radhay Government 

School

Notre Dame Government School

Hurryparsad Ramnarain Government School

Morcellement Raffray Government School

5. Pamplemousses and Triolet 1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Arsenal Government School

St. Malo Community Centre

Louis Serge Coutet Government School

Baie du Tombeau Community Centre

Calebasses Government School

Droopnath Ramphul State College

Brizmohunsingh Khemloliva Government

School

Ilot Government School

D’Epinay Government School

Pandit Dowlut Sharma Ayrga Government School

Pamplemousses Government School

Pamplemousses State Secondary School

Pointe aux Piments Government School

Professor Hassan Raffa State Secondary School

Daneswock Sewraz Government School

Maheshwarnath Government School

Sir Harilall Vaghjee Government School

Noé Nemorin Government School



6. Grand Baie and Poudre

D’Or

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Sir Seewoosagur Ramgoolam Government 

School

Fond du Sac Government School

Doorgachurn Hurry Government School

 K. Kanhye Govermnent School

Sharma Jugdambi State Secondary School

R. Moosun Government School

Saint Antoine Roman Catholic Aided School

Adolphe dé Plevitz State Secondary School

Grand Baie Government School

Jean Eon Roman Catholic Aided School

Petit Raffray Government School

Petit Raffray Social Welfare Centre

Goodlands State Secondary School Boys

Poudre d’Or Village Government School

Marie Reine Roman Catholic Aided School

Roche Terre Government School

 The Vale Government School

7. Piton and Riviere du Rempart 1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

 Bheewa Mahadoo Government School

 Sir Anerood Jugnauth Government School

 Roches Noires Government School

 Pardoomun Shibchurn Government School

 Amaury Government School

 Rampersad Goburdhun Government School

Barlow Government School

 L’Amitié Government School

Poudre d’Or Hamlet Government School

Esperance Trebuchet Government School

Cottage Government School

Mohunpersad Kisnah Government School

Petite Julie Government School

Plaine St. Cloud Roman Catholic Aided

School



15.

16.

17.

 Mapou Government School

 Plaine Des Papayes Government School

Professor Ram Prakash Government School

8. Quartier Militaire and Moka 1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Moka Government School

Mount Ory Government School

Saint Mary Roman Catholic Aided School

Soopaya Soobiah Government School

Petit Verger Government School

Saint Pierre Roman Catholic Aided School

Cote D’Or Training Centre

Mohunlall Mohit Government School

Adolphe de Plevitz Government School

Ex  State  Secondary  School  (Vocational)  –

Ripailles

Nouvelle Découverte Government School

Ramsoomer Balgobin Government School

Valetta Government School

Verdun Government School

Reverend Edward Walter Government School

Vuillemin Government School

Lady Lydie Ringadoo Government School

Esperance Government School

Mohunparsad Ramburrun Government School

Camp Thorel Government School

9. Flacq and Bon Accueil 1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

Flacq Post Roman Catholic Aided School

Poste De Flacq Government School

Quatre Cocos Government School

Mare La Chaux Government School

Camp Ithier Government School

Shri Rajiv Gandhi Government School

Rajcoomar Gujadhur Government School

Sir Leckraz Teelock State Secondary School

Queen Victoria Roman Catholic Aided School



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Sir Emile Series Government School

Saint Julien Roman Catholic Aided School

Mahadeo Ghurburrun Government School

Jawaharlal Nehru Government School

Sookdeo Bissoondoyal Government School

Bon Accueil State College

Bon Accueil Government School

Brisde Verdiêre Government School

Ramsaroop Ramgutty Aryan Vedic Aided School

Rampersad Bundhun Government School

10. Montagne Blanche and Grand 

River South East 

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Osman Peerun Government School

Soorooj Parsad Ramudhin Government School

Camp de Masque Roman Catholic Aided

School

Mutteeputh Fowdur Government School

Melrose Government School

Lady P. K. Boolell Government School

Montagne Blanche (St. Joseph) Roman Catholic 

Aided School

Sir Satcam Boolell Government School

Olivia Roman Catholic Aided School

Ramlall Motee Government School

Caroline Government School

Bel Air State Secondary School

Ramnarain Roy Government School

Ernest Florent Government School

Grand River South East Government School

Basoodheb Rosunee Government School

Gopeechand Chuttur Government School

Sir Pierre Dalais Government School
11. Vieux Grand Port and Rose 

Belle

1.

2.

3.

4.

Quatre Soeurs Government School

Grand Sable Government School

Ste Cécile Roman Catholic Aided School

Bois des Amourettes Government School



5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Notre Dame du Grand Pouvoir Roman

Catholic Aided School

Rivière des Crdoles Government School

St. Hubert Government School

Le Jardin Social Welfare Centre

Mare Chicose Village Hall

Cluny Government School

Bananes Village Hall

D. Basant Rai Government School

Notre Dame du Refuge Roman Catholic Aided

School

Dookhee Gungah Government School

Rose Belle (South) Government School

Seegoolam Torul Government School

Rose Belle (North) Government School

Union Park Government School

Farmers Services Centre

Nouvelle France Government School

Mahatma Gandhi Secondary School

12. Mahebourg and Plaine Magnien 1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Petit Bel Air Social Welfare Centre

Grand Bel Air Government School

Duperre Government School

Willoughby Government School

Mahebourg Roman Catholic Aided School

Emmanuel Anquetil State Secondary School

Beau Vallon Govermnent School

Mohabeer Burrenchobay Government School

France Boyer de la Giroday State Secondary 

School

Trois Boutiques Government School

Mon Desert Mon Tresor Government School

Mare D’Albert Government School

Mare Tabac Government School
13. Riviere des Anguilles and 1. Permal Soobrayen Government School



Souillac 2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

St. Aubin State Secondary School

Rivière des Anguilles State College

Swami Sivananda Government School

Maharishi Dayanand Saraswati Government 

School

La Flora Government School

Grand Bois Government School

Rivière du Poste Government School

Britannia Government School

Camp Diable Government School

M. I. T. D. Bénarès Training Centre

La Sourdine Government School

Sir Claude Noel Government School

14. Savanne and Black River 1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20

Robert Edward Hart Government School

Gopeenath Cheetamun Government School

Rambasant Sewpal Government School

Charles Telfair Government School

Appalsamy Sokappadu Government School

Notre Dame du Mont Carmel Roman Catholic 

Aided School

Bel Ombre Government School

St. Francois D’Assise Roman Catholic Aided 

School

Le Morne Government School

St. Jacques Roman Catholic Aided School

La Gaulette State Secondary School

Case Noyale Roman Catholic Aided School

Black River Govermnent School

St. Benoit Roman Catholic Aided School

Flic en Flac Government School

Cascavelle Government School

New Bambous Government School

Bambous ‘A’ Government School



21. Palma Government School

Hurrylall Chooromoney Government School

Candos Government School
15. La Caverne and Phoenix 1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Pandit Sahadeo Government School

Vacoas State Secondary School (Boys)

Madho Gopaul Government School

Jagessur Tiwari Ramsoondar Government

School

Mahatma Gandhi Secondary School, Solferino

Visitation Roman Catholic Aided School

Clairfonds Training Centre (Mitd) - (Ex. MEDCO

Clairfonds Secondary School)

Phoenix State Secondary School

N. Saddul Government School

St. Paul Roman Catholic Aided School

Mesnil Government School

Phoenix Government School

Sir Abdool Raman Osman State College

Highlands Government School

Belle Terre Welfare Centre

Cinq Arpents Community Centre

Shri Shamboonath Government School

Hermitage Community Centre

16. Vacoas and Floreal 1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

Pandit Cashinath Kistoe Aryan Vedic Hindu

Aided School

Reunion Road Government School

Jean Paul II Roman Catholic Aided School (Ex. 

Glen Park RCA School)

Glen Park Municipal Multipurpose Complex

Glen Park Sports Complex

La Marie Community Centre

Henrietta Government School

Dr. Maurice Curé State College

Allée Brillant Government School



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Floreal Youth Centre

Reverend Henri Espitalier Noel Government

School

Floreal State Secondary School

Lapeyrouse Government School

Dunputh Lallah State Secondary School

Hugh Otter Barry Government School

Curepipe Road Government School
17. Curepipe and Midlands 1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

St. Esprit Roman Catholic Aided School

Wooton Government School

St. Jean Bosco Roman Catholic Aided School

Forest Side State Secondary School (Girls)

Ste. Thérèse Roman Catholic Aided School

Notre Dame de la Confiance Roman Catholic 

Aided School

Robinson Road Government School

James Toolsy Government School

Cite Atlee Government School

Dubreuil Government School

Midlands Government School

l6eme Mille Community Centre
18. Belle Rose and Quatre Bornes 1.

2.

3.

4.

5. 

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

Remy Ollier “A” Government School

Beau Sejour Govermnent School

Eugene Dethise Roman Catholic Aided School

Baichoo Madhoo Government School

Sir Veerasamy Ringadoo Government School

Sookun Gaya Government School

Louis Nellan “B” Government School

Emilienne Rochecouste Government School

Louis Nellan “A” Govermnent School

Remy Ollier “B” Government School
19. Stanley and Rose Hill 1.

2.

3.

Ramnures Chowbay Nuckchady Government 

School

Centre Pour Education Specialisée (COLIBRI)

Université des Mascareignes (Ex. S. Murday S. 



4.

5.

6.

7.

8. 

9.

10.

11.

S. S. (Vocational))

Stanley Government School

Notre Dame des Victoires Roman Catholic Aided 

School

Saint Enfant Jesus Roman Catholic Aided School

Henry Buswell Government School

Rose Hill Central Government School

André Bazerque Government School

Aimé Césaire Government School

Roches Brunes Government School
20. Beau Bassin and Petite Riviere 1.

2.

3.

4. 

5. 

6.

7.

8. 

9.

10.

11.

12.

Philippe Rivalland Roman Catholic Aided School

Andre Glover Government School

Mont Roches Training Centre

Barkly Government School

Vele Govinden Government School

College de la Confiance

Jules Koenig Government School

Beau Bassin State Secondary School

Coromandel Government School

Petite Rivière Government School

Pierre Desvaux de Marigny Government School

Albion Government School
21. Rodrigues 1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

Grand La Fouche Corail Government School

St. Esprit Roman Catholic Aided School

Marechal College

Ste. Thérèse de L’Enfant Jesus Roman Catholic 

Aided School

Mangues Government School

Port Sud Est Government School

Citron Donis College

Antoinette Prudence Ste Famille Roman Catholic 

Aided School

Oyster Bay Government School

Le Chou College

Basile Allas Port Mathurin Government School



12.

13. 

14. 

15.

Terre Rouge Government School

Mont Lubin College

Grande Montagne College

Marc Etienne Roche Bon Dieu Government 

School


